



Admission Causelist
Sr. No.112

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) PIL No. 17/2020
CM No. 3100/2020
(Through Video Conferencing)

Prof. S. K. Bhalla

.....Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. S. S. Ahmed, Advocate.

V/s

The Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir
and others

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- None

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

(on Video Conference from High Court at Srinagar)

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL, JUDGE

(on Video Conference from residence)

**ORDER
01.12.2020**

1. As back as on 8th July 2020, the respondents were directed to file status report in the writ petition within four weeks. So far as CM No. 1300/2020 was concerned, we had additionally directed the respondents to place the view taken on representation dated 30th May 2020 before the next date of hearing.
2. As the Status report was not filed, on 7th October 2020, we had directed the respondents to file the same positively within four weeks from today.
3. These orders have still not been complied with.
4. It is submitted by Mr. Aseem Sawhney, Id. AAG that he has filed the status report dated 2nd October 2020. The same is not on record.



5. Let the same be brought on record.
6. We are further informed by Mr. Aseem Sawhney, Id. AAG that following matters also cover the issue of unauthorized occupation of Govt. Accommodation which is the subject matter of the present writ petition:
- (i) PIL No.24/2020, *Court on its own motion v. Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir (Srinagar Wing)*, which is listed on 5th December 2020.
 - (ii) OWP No.1750/2015, *Mohammad. Yaseen Shah v. State of J&K and others, (Srinagar Wing)*, which is listed on 3rd February 2021.
7. In view of the above, it is directed as follows:
- (i) The respondents shall ensure compliance and file the report in terms of our order dated 8th July 2020.
 - (ii) The present petition, *PIL No.24/2020, Court on its own motion v. Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir (Srinagar Wing)*; and *OWP No.1750/2015, Mohammad. Yaseen Shah v. State of J&K and others, (Srinagar Wing)* are consolidated for hearing and adjudication.
8. List these writ petitions on 5th December 2020. Hearing be conducted on video conferencing, if required.
9. Let copy of this order be placed on the record of PIL No.24/2020 (Srinagar Wing) and OWP No.1750/2015 (Srinagar Wing) as well.

(RAJESH BINDAL)
JUDGE

(GITA MITTAL)
CHIEF JUSTICE

Jammu
01.12.2020
Raj kumar