



**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

2022:JKLHC-JMU:7188-DB

CJ Court

Case: WP(C) PIL No. 17/2020

Prof S K Bhalla

.....Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. S S Ahmed, Advocate.
Mr. Rahul Raina, Advocate.

v/s

UT of J&K & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. S S Nanda, Sr. AAG.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE

ORDER

01. Mr. S S Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in spite of repeated orders passed by this Court on earlier occasions clearly dealienating the requirement for giving protection and official accommodation, the authorities continue to accommodate as many as 53 persons, who are still accommodated in the Government accommodations even when they have ceased to hold any constitutional or official position in the Government.

02. The stand of the State, however, has been that in view of the continuous assessment made by the Designated Committee, the process for eviction of those persons has been put on hold for the time being.

03. We wish to know the recommendation of the Committee concerned and the particulars of those persons who are still being given the official accommodation/protection by the State.

04. List again on 06.04.2023.

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE**

**(N.KOTISWAR SINGH)
CHIEF JUSTICE**